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2016 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 23 NOVEMBER
FINAL TOPLINE
November 29 - December 12, 2016
TOTAL N=4,1831

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
TALK Thinking about conversations you have had in person, on the phone, or by email, text
message or social media, which of these topics, if any, have you talked about in the
PAST 7 DAYS? [Check all that apply] [RANDOMIZE ITEMS; ITEM j ALWAYS LAST]
Not selected
Selected /No answer
a. The economy?
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 38 62
May 10-Jun 6, 2016 46 54
NO ITEM b
C. Food and nutrition
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 46 54
May 10-Jun 6, 2016 47 53
d. The 2016 presidential election?®
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 65 35
May 10-Jun 6, 2016 66 34
e. Health and medicine
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 55 45
May 10-Jun 6, 2016 53 47
f. Sports
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 39 61
May 10-Jun 6, 2016 36 64
g. Upcoming holiday plans
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 71 29
h. Celebrity and entertainment news
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 20 80
i The weather
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 71 29
j. None of these [EXCLUSIVE PUNCH]
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 5 95
May 10-Jun 6, 2016 7 93

The Wave 23 survey was administered exclusively in web mode. The survey included N=186 previous mail mode panelists
that were converted to web and were provided an internet-enabled tablet if necessary.
In May 2016, this item was presented as, “The economy and job situation.”

In May 2016, this item was presented as, “The 2016 presidential election campaign.”
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ASK ALL:

THERMO We'd like to get your feelings toward a number of groups on a “feeling thermometer.” A
rating of zero degrees means you feel as cold and negative as possible. A rating of 100
degrees means you feel as warm and positive as possible. You would rate the group at

50 degrees if you don't feel particularly positive or negative toward the group.

How do you feel toward... [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] [Enter the number in the box

between 0 and 100 that reflects your feelings]

Rating of  Rating of  Rating of  Rating of  Rating of No Mean
0to 24 25 to 49 50 51 to 75 76 to 100 Answer rating
Items a.-d. held for future release.
ASK FORM 1 [N=2,118]:
e. Republicans
Nov 29-Dec 12, 23 10 28 15 21 3 50
2016
Mar 2-28, 2016 25 16 29 13 16 2 45
f. Democrats
Nov 29-Dec 12, 19 13 26 14 24 3 52
2016
Mar 2-28, 2016 22 12 26 16 23 2 51
Items g.-h. held for future release.
ASK FORM 2 [N=2,065]:
i. People who
voted for Donald
Trump
Nov 29-Dec 12, 29 9 22 7 30 2 50
2016
j. People who
voted for Hillary
Clinton
Nov 29-Dec 12, 20 9 27 10 32 2 56
2016

Items k.-l. held for future release.

ASK ALL:
VOTED Which of the following statements best describes you:

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS [N=3,799]:

Nov 29-
Dec 12
2016
5 I did not vote in the 2016 presidential election
4 I planned to vote but wasn’t able to
90 I definitely voted in the 2016 presidential election
1 No Answer

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF VOTED (VOTED=3):

VOTEGENPOST In the 2016 presidential election, who did you vote for... [RANDOMIZE
OPTIONS 1 AND 2 FIRST FOLLOWED BY RANDOMIZED OPTIONS 3 AND
4, WITH OPTION 5 ALWAYS LAST]

BASED ON REGISTERED VOTERS WHO VOTED [N=3,605]:

Nov 29-
Dec 12
2016

41 Donald Trump, the Republican
48 Hillary Clinton, the Democrat
5 Gary Johnson, the Libertarian Party candidate
2 Jill Stein, the Green Party candidate
3 Voted for none/Other
1 No Answer

ASK IF VOTED FOR A CANDIDATE (VOTEGENPOST=1-4) [N=3,543]:

VOTEDECTIME As far as you can remember, when did you make up your mind definitely to vote
for [IF VOTEGENPOST=1: "Donald Trump;” IF VOTEGENPOST=2 “Hillary
Clinton;” IF VOTEGENPOST=3: “Gary Johnson;” IF VOTEGENPOST=4: “Jill

Stein,”]?
Nov 29-
Dec 12
2016

9 Last few days before the election
4 The last week before the election
9 In October
11 In September
67 Before September
* No Answer

ASK IF VOTED FOR A CANDIDATE (VOTEGENPOST=1-4) [N=3,543]:

REGRETVOTEA If you could vote again for president, would you... [RANDOMIZE]

ASK IF CHOOSE A DIFFERENT CANDIDATE (REGRETVOTEA=2) [N=86]:

REGRETVOTEB If you could choose again, who would you vote for... [RANDOMIZE OPTIONS 1 AND 2
FIRST FOLLOWED BY RANDOMIZED OPTIONS 3 AND 4]

Nov 29-
Dec 12
2016
97 Choose the SAME candidate
3 Choose a DIFFERENT candidate
1 Donald Trump
* Hillary Clinton
1 Gary Johnson
* Jill Stein
1 No answer
1 No Answer

www.pewresearch.org
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK IF DID NOT VOTE (VOTED=1-2) [N=471]:
WISH_VOTED Do you wish that you had voted in the election?

BASED ON CITIZENS WHO SAID THEY DID NOT VOTE [N=407]:

Nov 29-
Dec 12
2016
44 Yes
55 No
* No Answer

ASK IF DID NOT VOTE (VOTED=1-2) [N=471]:
NOVOTERSN Which, if any, of the following were reasons why you did not vote in the 2016
presidential election? [Check all that apply] [RANDOMIZE]

BASED ON CITIZENS WHO SAID THEY DID NOT VOTE [N=407]:

Not selected
Selected /No answer

a. I didn't like any of the candidates

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 26 74
b. I was pretty sure I knew who would win

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 15 85
C. I'm not that interested in politics

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 14 86
d. I physically could not get to the polls

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 8 92
e. Something came up that kept me from

voting

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 18 82
f. I'm not registered or not eligible to vote

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 22 78

www.pewresearch.org
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NOVOTERSN CONTINUED...

Not selected
Selected /No answer

g. I ran out of time

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 17 83
h. I tried to vote but was unable to

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 10 90
i. I did not think my vote would matter

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 25 75
j. None of these [EXCLUSIVE PUNCH]

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 8 92

ASK IF PRETTY SURE WHO WOULD WIN (NOVOTERSN_B=1) [N=47]:
NOVOTESURE Who did you think would win the election? [RANDOMIZE]

BASED ON CITIZIENS WHO DIDN'T VOTE AND WERE PRETTY SURE WHO WOULD WIN [N=47]:
Insufficient sample size.
ASK IF TRIED TO VOTE BUT WAS UNABLE (NOVTERSN_H=1):

NOVOTETRIED Which of the following reasons, if any, prevented you from voting? [Check all
that apply] [RANDOMIZE]

BASED ON CITIZENS WHO TRIED TO VOTE BUT WERE UNABLE TO [N=33]:

Insufficient sample size.

www.pewresearch.org
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK FORM 1 [N=2,118]:
NEXTCOMP Which comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right? [RANDOMIZE

OPTIONS]
Nov 29- Oct 25- Jun 7-
Dec 12 Nov 8 Jul 5
2016 2016* 2016
76 The new president should work closely with 74 77
members of the opposing party in Congress

22 The new president should advance their own 23 20
programs and not worry about working with
the opposing party in Congress

2 No Answer 2 3

ASK FORM 2 [N=2,065]:
NEXTCOMP2  Which comes closer to your own views — even if neither is exactly right? [RANDOMIZE

OPTIONS]
Nov 29-
Dec 12
2016
75 Donald Trump should work closely with members of the Democratic
Party in Congress
23 Donald Trump should advance his own programs and not worry about
working with the Democratic Party in Congress
2 No Answer

In October and June 2016, this item was worded, “The next president...”.

www.pewresearch.org
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Now, we'd like to get your feelings toward a number of people on a “feeling
thermometer.” A rating of zero degrees means you feel as cold and negative as possible.
A rating of 100 degrees means you feel as warm and positive as possible. You would rate
the person at 50 degrees if you don't feel particularly positive or negative toward the
person.

How do you feel toward... [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] [Enter the number in the box
between 0 and 100 that reflects your feelings]

Rating of  Rating of = Rating of  Rating of  Rating of No Mean
0to 24 25 to 49 50 51 to 75 76 to 100 answer rating
a. Hillary Clinton
Nov 29-Dec 12, 37 10 14 12 23 2 43
2016
Sept 27-Oct 10, 42 9 10 14 22 3 41
2016
Apr 5-May 2, 43 9 10 13 22 3 40
2016
b. Donald Trump
Nov 29-Dec 12, 37 11 14 12 24 2 43
2016
Sept 27-Oct 10, 48 9 9 11 18 4 35
2016
Apr 5-May 2, 53 8 8 11 17 3 32
2016
ASK ALL:

THERMNORATE A rating of zero degrees means you feel as cold and negative as possible. A rating of 100

Mike Pence
Nov 29-Dec 12,
2016

Paul Ryan
Nov 29-Dec 12,
2016

degrees means you feel as warm and positive as possible. You would rate the person at
50 degrees if you don't feel particularly positive or negative toward the person.

How do you feel toward... [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE] [Enter the number in the box
between 0 and 100 that reflects your feelings OR if you cannot give a rating, click the
box that says “"Can't rate”]

Rating of Rating of  Rating of  Rating of  Rating of Can't No Mean

Oto 24 25 to 49 50 51 to 75 76 to 100 rate answer rating
26 7 15 8 22 22 1 47
21 13 20 13 7 26 * 42

www.pewresearch.org
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RANDOMIZE ORDER OF REPRSNTREP AND REPRSNTDEM
ASK ALL:
REPRSNTREP How well does the REPUBLICAN PARTY represent the interests of people like you?

Nov 29- Aug 16- Apr 5-
Dec 12 Sept 12 May 2
2016 2016 2016
46 NET well 39 40
10 Very well 8 7
36 Somewhat well 31 33
53 NET NOT well 60 57
27 Not too well 29 29
26 Not at all well 31 28
1 No Answer 2 3

RANDOMIZE ORDER OF REPRSNTREP AND REPRSNTDEM
ASK ALL:
REPRSNTDEM How well does the DEMOCRATIC PARTY represent the interests of people like you?

Nov 29- Aug 16- Apr 5-
Dec 12 Sept 12 May 2
2016 2016 2016
51 NET well 49 52
14 Very well 13 14
37 Somewhat well 36 38
48 NET NOT well 50 46
24 Not too well 24 24
24 Not at all well 26 22
1 No Answer 2 3
ASK ALL:
EMTPRESTRUMP2 How do you feel about Donald Trump winning the presidential election?

[ROTATE ORDER 1-4 FOR HALF, 4-1 FOR OTHER HALF USING SAME ROTATION RECEIVED IN
WAVE 22 IF F_RESPONDED_W22=1. IF NOT ASSIGNED IN W22, USE WAVE 20 IF
F_RESPONDED_W20=1. IF (F_RESPONDED_W22=2-99 AND F_RESPONDED_W20=2-99) THEN
ASSIGN ROTATION HERE. RECORD IF RESPONDENT WAS SHOWN 1-4 OR 4-1]

Nov 29- Oct 25- Aug 16- Apr 5-
Dec 12 Nov 8 Sept 12 May 2
2016 2016° 2016 2016
18 Excited 12 10 15
25 Relieved 26 25 16
41 Disappointed 37 37 36
15 Angry 23 24 29
2 No Answer 2 4 4

Prior to the November 2016 survey, this question was asked as a hypothetical, *"How would you feel if Donald Trump won
the presidential election?”

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
DTIDEO Which best describes your impression of Donald Trump’s views? [REVERSE
SCALE FOR RANDOM 2 OF RESPONDENTS]

Nov 29- June 7-
Dec 12 July 5
2016 2016
17 He has conservative views on ALMOST ALL 16
issues
29 He has conservative views on MOST issues 28
41 His views on issues are a mix of conservative 38
and liberal
5 He has liberal views on MOST issues 5
4 He has liberal views on ALMOST ALL issues 7
5 No Answer 6
46 NET conservative views 44
9 NET liberal views 12

www.pewresearch.org
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
GRPDISAGREE Which comes closer to your view about when two groups disagree over the best
solution to a problem facing society... [RANDOMIZE]

Nov 29-
Dec 12
2016
45 Any solution to the disagreement usually leaves at least one group
dissatisfied
52 Given enough effort, it is almost always possible to find a solution that
satisfies both
3 No Answer

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

RANDOMIZE COMPDTR AND COMPDTD IN SAME ORDER IF COMPLETED IN W22
(F_RESPONDED_W22=1), ELSE USE W23 ORDER.

ASK FORM 1 ONLY USING W22 FORM IF RESPONDED_W22=1, ELSE USING W23 FORM

ASSIGNMENT [N=2,085]:

COMPDTR How likely do you think it is that Donald Trump will work with REPUBLICANS in
Washington on important issues facing the country?

Nov 29- Oct 25-
Dec 12 Nov 8
2016 2016
42 Very likely 28
44 Somewhat likely 41
9 Somewhat unlikely 18
4 Very unlikely 12
1 No Answer 1

RANDOMIZE COMPDTR AND COMPDTD IN SAME ORDER IF COMPLETED IN W22
(F_RESPONDED_W22=1), ELSE USE W23 ORDER.

ASK FORM 1 ONLY USING W22 FORM IF RESPONDED_W22=1, ELSE USING W23 FORM

ASSIGNEMENT [N=2,085]:

COMPDTD How likely do you think it is that Donald Trump will work with DEMOCRATS in
Washington on important issues facing the country?

Nov 29- Oct 25-
Dec 12 Nov 8
2016 2016
10 Very likely 11
41 Somewhat likely 32
29 Somewhat unlikely 25
20 Very unlikely 31
1 No Answer 1

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK FORM 2 ONLY USING W22 FORM IF RESPONDED_W22=1, ELSE USING W23 FORM
ASSIGNEMENT [N=1,5911]:

COMPDEMDT How likely do you think it is that Democrats in Washington will work with Donald Trump
on important issues facing the country?

Nov 29-
Dec 12
2016

10 Very likely
38 Somewhat likely
31 Somewhat unlikely
20 Very unlikely
2 No Answer

ASK ALL REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS (PARTY=1 OR PARTYLN=1) [N=1,880]:
GOPDIRCT Thinking about the future of the Republican Party, would you say that you are...

Nov 29- Oct 25-
Dec 12 Nov 8
2016 2016
28 Very optimistic 12
51 Somewhat optimistic 49
16 Somewhat pessimistic 29
4 Very pessimistic 9
2 No Answer 1

ASK ALL DEMOCRATS AND DEMOCRATIC LEANERS (PARTY=2 OR PARTYLN=2) [N=2,212]:
DEMDIRCT Thinking about the future of the Democratic Party, would you say that you are...

Nov 29- Oct 25-
Dec 12 Nov 8
2016 2016
14 Very optimistic 22
47 Somewhat optimistic 55
29 Somewhat pessimistic 15
10 Very pessimistic 6
1 No Answer 2

www.pewresearch.org
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL REPUBLICANS AND REPUBLICAN LEANERS (PARTY=1 OR PARTYLN=1) [N=1,880]:
RPTYGRPS Does the Republican Party do too much, too little or about the right amount to address
the concerns and priorities of... [RANDOMIZE]

Does about
Does Does the right No
too much too little amount answer

a. White people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 8 24 63 4
b. Black people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 16 32 47 5
c. Hispanic people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 18 29 49 4
ASK FORM 1 [N=959]:
d. Men

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 12 16 68 4
e. Women

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 6 33 57 5
f. Higher-income people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 45 11 38 6

www.pewresearch.org
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RPTYGRPS CONTINUED...

Does about
Does Does the right No
too much too little amount answer

g. Middle-income people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 3 54 38 5
h. Lower-income people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 11 52 32 5
i. People who live in cities

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 14 25 56 5
j.  People who live in rural areas

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 5 45 46 5
ASK FORM 2 [N=921]:
k. Younger people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 11 34 51 3
. Older people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 6 45 45 4
m. College graduates

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 11 26 59 5
n. People who have not gone to

college

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 3 40 52 5
o. Gays and lesbians

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 29 24 42 5
p. Religious people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 13 31 52 4

ASK ALL DEMOCRATS AND DEMOCRATIC LEANERS (PARTY=2 OR PARTYLN=2) [N=2,212]:
DPTYGRPS Does the Democratic Party do too much, too little or about the right amount to address
the concerns and priorities of... [RANDOMIZE]

Does about
Does Does the right No
too much too little amount answer
a. White people
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 20 23 55 2
b. Black people
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 9 50 39 2
c. Hispanic people
Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 11 43 44 2

www.pewresearch.org
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DPTYGRPS CONTINUED...

Does about
Does Does the right No
too much too little amount answer

ASK FORM 1 [N=1,109]:
d. Men

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 16 26 57 2
e. Women

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 6 48 45 2
f. Higher-income people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 43 22 33 2
g. Middle-income people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 4 58 36 1
h. Lower-income people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 7 62 30 1
i. People who live in cities

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 17 32 49 2
j.  People who live in rural areas

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 4 64 30 2
ASK FORM 2 [N=1,103]:
k. Younger people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 10 51 36 4
I. Older people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 8 48 41 3
m. College graduates

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 10 41 47 3
n. People who have not gone to

college

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 4 58 35 3
o. Gays and lesbians

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 17 26 53 4
p. Religious people

Nov 29-Dec 12, 2016 12 33 51 4

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK ALL:
DTGOPCH Thinking about the Republican Party, do you think the campaign and election of Donald
Trump has led to...
Nov 29-
Dec 12
2016
44 Major changes in what the Republican Party stands for
27 Minor changes in what the Republican Party stands for
26 No changes in what the Republican Party stands for
2 No Answer

ASK IF TRUMP LED TO CHANGES (DTGOPCH=1,2) [N=3,138]:
DTGOPCH2 And do you think these changes have been...

Nov 29-
Dec 12
2016
54 Good for the Republican Party
44 Bad for the Republican Party
2 No Answer

www.pewresearch.org
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2016 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 22 OCTOBER
FINAL TOPLINE
October 25 - November 8, 2016
TOTAL N=4,265°

ASK ALL:
CAMPNII’ How closely have you been following news about candidates for the 2016 presidential
election...

Oct 25- Sept 27- June 7-
Nov 8 Oct 10 July 5
2016 2016 2016

41 Very closely 35 35
37 Fairly closely 40 43
16 Not too closely 18 18
6 Not at all closely 7 4
* No answer 0 0

[FOR THOUGHTA AND THOUGHTB USE SAME FORM ASSIGNMENT FROM W21 (ONLY IF
F_RESPONDED_W21=1). IF DID NOT RESPOND TO W21 (F_RESPONDED_W21=2-99), ASK
ONLY TO FORM 1 IN W22]:

ASK ALL FORM 1 [N=2,134]:

THOUGHTAS How much thought have you given to the coming presidential election?

Oct 25- Sept 27- Aug 16- July 12- June 7- May 10- Apr 5- Mar 2- Mar 10-
Nov 8 Oct 10 Sept 12 Aug 8 July 5 June 6 May 2 Mar 28 Apr 6
2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2016° 2016 2016 2015

62 A lot 56 54 54 59 55 52 57 26

26 Some 29 30 28 29 27 31 28 40

9 Not much 9 11 10 8 9 11 8 23

3 None at all 5 5 8 4 8 5 5 11

* No Answer 1 0 0 0 1 1 1 0
6

The Wave 22 survey was administered exclusively in web mode. The survey included N=181 previous mail mode panelists
that were converted to web and were provided an internet-enabled tablet if necessary.

CAMPNII has been asked in previous Pew Research Center phone surveys. Because of mode differences (phone vs.
online/mail), this question should not be treated as directly comparable to those instances when the question has been
asked on the phone.

THOUGHTA has been asked in previous Pew Research Center phone surveys. Because of mode differences (phone vs.
online/mail), this question should not be treated as directly comparable to those instances when they have been asked on
the phone.

In surveys conducted in early 2016, question asked about “candidates running for president.” In 2015, asked about
“candidates who may be running for president.”

www.pewresearch.org
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[FOR THOUGHTA AND THOUGHTB USE SAME FORM ASSIGNMENT FROM W21 (ONLY IF
F_RESPONDED_W21=1). IF DID NOT RESPOND TO W21 (F_RESPONDED_W21=2-99), ASK
ONLY TO FORM 2 IN W22]:

ASK ALL FORM 2 [N=2,131]:

THOUGHTB!®

Oct 25-
Nov 8
2016

61
27
7
4

*

ASK ALL:
MATTERS

Oct 25-
Nov 8
2016

How much thought have you given to the coming November election?

Sept 27- Nov 24-
Oct 10 Dec 21
2016 2015
Quite a lot 59 43
Some 25 34
Not much 11 14
None at all 4 8
No answer 1 0

Thinking about how you feel about the 2016 presidential election and the next president,
where would you place yourself on the following scale?

[PROGRAMMING NOTE: PLEASE FLIP THE LABELS FOR HALF OF RESPONDENTS
LEAVING THE SCALE ALWAYS 1->4; CAPTURE RANDOMIZATION; WE MAY WANT
SAME RANDOMIZATION IN THE FUTURE]

Sept 27- Aug 16-  June 7- Apr 5- Mar 2- Nov 24-
Oct 10 Sept 12 July 5 May 2 Mar 28 Dec 21

2016 2016 2016 2016 2016 2015
1 - Really matters who wins 64 61 62 57 65 58
2 18 19 20 22 18 22
3 8 9 9 10 8 10
4 - Doesn'’t really matter
who wins 10 10 9 9 8 8
No Answer 1 1 0 1 1 1

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

10 THOUGHTB has been asked in previous Pew Research Center phone surveys. Because of mode differences (phone vs.
online/mail), this question should not be treated as directly comparable to those instances when they have been asked on
the phone.

www.pewresearch.org
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ASK IF JOHNSON/STEIN IN VOTEGENA (VOTEGENA=3,4) OR VOTEGENB

(VOTEGENB=3,4) [N=427]:

WHYTHRD Which best describes how you feel about the election this year... [RANDOMIZE
OPTIONS 1 AND 2 WITH OPTION 3 ALWAYS LAST]

Oct 25-
Nov 8
2016
I would probably vote for the Democratic presidential candidate if it
34 wasn’t Hillary Clinton
I would probably vote for the Republican presidential candidate if it
30 wasn’t Donald Trump
I would probably vote for [Gary Johnson/Jill Stein] no matter who the
35 other candidates were
1 No Answer

ASK ALL:
CAMPFEEL How have you been feeling about the 2016 presidential campaign recently?

[Check all that apply] [RANDOMIZE]

Not selected
Selected /No answer

1. Interested
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 31 69
Sept 27-Oct 10, 2016 30 70
Aug 16-Sept 12, 2016 28 72
July 12-Aug 8, 2016 29 71
June 7-July 5, 2016 31 69
2. Excited
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 11 89
Sept 27-Oct 10, 2016 12 88
Aug 16-Sept 12, 2016 9 91
July 12-Aug 8, 2016 10 90
June 7-July 5, 2016 9 91
3. Optimistic
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 13 87
Sept 27-Oct 10, 2016 14 86
Aug 16-Sept 12, 2016 14 86
July 12-Aug 8, 2016 13 87
June 7-July 5, 2016 17 83
4. Indifferent
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 9 91
Sept 27-Oct 10, 2016 10 90
Aug 16-Sept 12, 2016 11 89
July 12-Aug 8, 2016 11 89
June 7-July 5, 2016 10 90
5. Frustrated
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 57 43
Sept 27-Oct 10, 2016 56 44
Aug 16-Sept 12, 2016 54 46
July 12-Aug 8, 2016 47 53
June 7-July 5, 2016 48 52

www.pewresearch.org
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CAMPFEEL CONTINUED...
Not selected
Selected /No answer

6. Disgusted
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 60 40
Sept 27-0Oct 10, 2016 56 44
Aug 16-Sept 12, 2016 54 46
July 12-Aug 8, 2016 50 50
June 7-July 5, 2016 45 55

7. Scared
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 42 58
Sept 27-Oct 10, 2016 44 56
Aug 16-Sept 12, 2016 41 59
July 12-Aug 8, 2016 40 60
June 7-July 5, 2016 38 62

8. None of these [EXCLUSIVE PUNCH]
Oct 25-Nov 8, 2016 4 96
Sept 27-Oct 10, 2016 3 97
Aug 16-Sept 12, 2016 4 96
July 12-Aug 8, 2016 5 95
June 7-July 5, 2016 4 96

ASK ALL:
WHOWIN Regardless of who you support, who do you think will win the 2016 presidential
election... [RANDOMIZE]

Oct 25- Sept 27- Aug 16- July 12- June 7-
Nov 8 Oct 10 Sept 12 Aug 8 July 5
2016 2016 2016 2016 2016

29 Donald Trump 32 29 40 36
67 Hillary Clinton 64 67 56 59
4 No Answer 3 4 4 4

ASK IF RESPONDED TO WHOWIN (WHOWIN = 1,2) [N=4,172]:
WINMARGIN  And do you think [PIPE RESPONSE FROM WHOWIN] will win... [RANDOMIZE]

Oct 25- Sept 27-
Nov 8 Oct 10
2016 2016

63 In a close election 71
36 By a lot 29
1 No Answer 1

www.pewresearch.org
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WHOWIN/WINMARGIN CONTINUED:

NET WHOWIN/WINMARGIN:

Oct 25- Sept 27-
Nov 8 Oct 10
2016 2016

7 Trump by a lot 9
22 Trump in a close election 23
38 Clinton in a close election 45
28 Clinton by a lot 19
4 No Answer 4

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ASK ALL:
POLRULES Which comes closer to your view... [RANDOMIZE OPTIONS]
Oct 25-
Nov 8
2016
In politics, it's sometimes necessary to bend the rules in order to get
28 things done
In politics, it’s important to respect the rules, even if it sometimes
70 makes it harder to get things done
2 No Answer

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

www.pewresearch.org
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[RANDOMIZE ORDER OF EMTPRESTRUMP & EMTPRESCLINTON IN SAME ORDER AS
RESPONDENT RECEIVED IN WAVE 20. IF NOT ASSIGNED IN WAVE 20 THEN ASSIGN
RANDOMIZATION HERE.]

ASK ALL:

Thinking about the presidential election that will take place in November...

ASK ALL:

EMTPRESTRUMP How would you feel if Donald Trump won the presidential election in November

20167

[ROTATE ORDER 1-4 FOR HALF, 4-1 FOR OTHER HALF USING SAME ROTATION RECEIVED IN
WAVE 20. IF NOT ASSIGNED IN WAVE 20 THEN ASSIGN ROTATION HERE. RECORD IF
RESPONDENT WAS SHOWN 1-4 OR 4-1]

Oct 25- Aug 16- Apr 5-
Nov 8 Sept 12 May 2
2016 2016 2016
12 Excited 10 15
26 Relieved 25 16
37 Disappointed 37 36
23 Angry 24 29
2 No Answer 4 4
ASK ALL:
EMTPRESCLINTON How would you feel if Hillary Clinton won the presidential election in November
20167

[DISPLAY RESPONSE OPTIONS IN SAME ORDER AS EMTPRESTRUMP AND RECORD ORDER]

Oct 25- Aug 16- Apr 5-
Nov 8 Sept 12 May 2
2016 2016 2016

11 Excited 13 15
36 Relieved 36 25
31 Disappointed 29 34
20 Angry 19 22
2 No Answer 4 4

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

RANDOMIZE GLBLECON AND TORTURE

ASK ALL:

GLBLECON Thinking about the global economy, which comes closer to your view? When other major
countries do well economically... [RANDOMIZE]

Oct 25-
Nov 8
2016
70 It makes it EASIER for the U.S. to do well
26 It makes it HARDER for the U.S. to do well
4 No Answer

www.pewresearch.org
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ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED
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